

No. 21-707

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Alan M. Ruley
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, P.A.
P.O. Box 21029
Winston-Salem, NC 27120

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
Bryan Weir
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

August 24, 2022

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii
Introduction.....1
Argument.....2
 I. SFFA has standing.....2
 II. *Grutter* should be overruled.4
 A. *Grutter* is grievously wrong.....4
 B. *Grutter* has spawned significant
 negative consequences.14
 C. *Grutter* has generated no legitimate
 reliance interests.....18
 III. UNC fails strict scrutiny.....23
Conclusion26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	9, 10
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. Matt Canestrone Contr., Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2014)...	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	4, 18, 23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	12, 13

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	2, 3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	2
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	5, 10, 19, 21, 22
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	6
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	22
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D. Mass. 2017).....	4

<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 397 F.Supp.3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019).....	24
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	3, 4
<i>SFFA v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	9
<i>Taxman v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Piscataway</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Proj., Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	21
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1539 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	15
Other Authorities	
<i>2018 Annual Report</i> , NAACP, bit.ly/3HrCPb5	3
<i>A Majority of Americans Thinks Public Schools Are on the Wrong Track</i> , Grinnell Coll. (Mar. 23, 2022), bit.ly/3QyczAM	19
Alexander, <i>An Army of Lions: The Civil Rights Struggle Before the NAACP</i> (2012).....	3

<i>Annual Accountability Report (2022)</i> , Univ. of Cal., bit.ly/3QBSlpn.....	20
<i>Document Appointments</i> , Off. of Undergrad. Admissions, unc.live/3wb59et.....	24
Kendi, <i>How to Be an Anti-Racist</i> (2019).....	16
Mauro, <i>Massive DEI Efforts Have Not Increased Grad Rates for Students of Color: Study, College Fix</i> (Aug. 10, 2022), bit.ly/3SypeOP	16
<i>Member Diversity Fellowships & Scholarships</i> , NALP, bit.ly/2O18Vpa	16
Moreno, <i>Racial Classifications and Reconstruction Legislation</i> , 61 J.S. Hist. 271 (1995)	7, 8
Nelson, <i>Experiment in Interracial Education at Berea College, 1858-1908</i> , 59 J. Negro History 13 (1974).....	7
O'Malley, <i>Universities Go Beyond DEI to Become Anti-Racist Institutions</i> , Insight into Diversity (Feb. 11, 2022), bit.ly/3JWFxrl.....	16
<i>Our Donors</i> , Sierra Club, bit.ly/3tYxPUH.....	3
<i>Proposition 209: Primer on UC History and Impacts</i> (2020), bit.ly/3C7W7Tt.....	19
Rappaport, <i>Originalism and the Colorblind Constitution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 71 (2013).....	7, 8, 9
Raspberry, <i>Affirmative Action that Hurts Blacks</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 23, 1987), wapo.st/3dxaLcF	17
Reagan, <i>Message on the Observance of National Afro-American (Black) History Month</i> (Feb. 1, 1988), bit.ly/3S67QHz.....	18

Scalia, <i>The Disease as the Cure: “In Order to Get Beyond Racism, We Must First Take Account of Race”</i> , 147 Wash. U. L.Q. 147 (1979)	14
<i>The American Medical Association Embraces Racial Discrimination</i> , Do No Harm (Mar. 29, 2022), bit.ly/3dxsWiq	17
<i>The Michigan Almanac</i> (June 2022), bit.ly/3AccFIA	20
<i>Top Public Schools</i> , U.S. News & World Report, bit.ly/3JHKyEh	13
<i>Uber Eats Faces Discrimination Allegations Over Free Delivery From Black-Owned Restaurants</i> , TechCrunch, tcrn.ch/3PHYwr5	16
<i>UC Undergraduate Admissions Summary</i> (2011-2021), bit.ly/3QOb4OY	20
Wilson, <i>Berea College: An Illustrated History</i> (2006)	6
